
Planning Committee 
12 June 2023 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Hugh Parker (Chair); Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair) Nick Ansell, 
Andy Collins, Jane Lamb, Anita Mayes, Teri Sayers-Cooper and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Friday, 2 June 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Introductions   

  
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 
  

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
  

7 Officer Update   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
  

8 13 Gorringe Road.  ID: 220961  (Pages 9 - 22) 
  

9 Lion Works, Sidley Road.  ID: 220339  (Pages 23 - 36) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

10 24 Hurst Road.  ID: 230202  (Pages 37 - 46) 
  

11 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to be held on 

Monday, 17 July 2023. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Speaking at Planning 
Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications 
If you wish to address the Committee regarding a planning application, you need to 
register your interest by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Thursday 8 June. Requests made beyond this date cannot normally be 
accepted. Please provide your name, address and contact number, the application 
number and the proposed development to which it refers.  You need to make clear 
whether you wish to speak in favour or against the application and your relationship to the 
site.  
 
The Public Speaking Scheme rules place a limit on the numbers of public speeches 
allowed and time allotted apply.  So up to 2 members of the public can speak (up to 1 
objector and 1 supporter) on a first come first served basis and that one person can act as 
spokesperson for a group.  In addition, the ward member will be allowed to speak. Anyone 
who asks to speak after someone else has registered an interest will be put in touch with 
the first person, or local ward Councillor, to enable a spokesperson to be selected.   Those 
who are successful, will receive an email to formally confirm their request to speak has 
been granted. The speech should take no longer than 3 minutes (which is approximately 
500 words). 
 
Please note:  
Objectors will only be allowed to speak where they have already submitted objections in 
writing, new objections must not be introduced when speaking. 
 
You should arrive at the Town Hall at least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting and 
will be advised which microphone to use.   
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


3 
 

The Chair will announce the application and invite officers to make a brief summary of the 
planning issues. 
 
The Chair will then invite speakers to the meeting table to address the Committee in the 
following order: 
 

• Objector 
• Supporter 
• Ward Councillor(s) 

 
The objector, supporter or applicant can only be heard once on any application, unless it is 
in response to a question from the Committee.  Objectors are not able to take any further 
part in the debate. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the  member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring 
Officer within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in the Shackleton Hall at the Welcome Building, 
Devonshire Quarter, Compton Street, Eastbourne, BN21 4BP on 17 April 2023 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Hugh Parker (Deputy-Chair), Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, 
Colin Murdoch, Kshama Shore OBE, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning) and Emily 
Horne (Committee Officer) 
 

65 Welcome and Introductions 
 
Members of the Committee and Officers introduced themselves to all those 
who were present during the meeting.  The Chair reminded the Committee and 
public speakers, that due to the pre-election period, Members should not make 
any party-political comments. Political comments were not a material 
consideration that the Committee could take into account when considering the 
applications. 
  

66 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Jane Lamb. Councillor Shore 
confirmed that she was acting as substitute for Councillor Lamb.  
  

67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.    
  

68 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
  

69 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.    
  

70 Officer Update 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 2 17 April 2023 

An officer addendum was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the report on the agenda with any late information (a copy of 
which was published on the Council’s website).  
  

71 12 Gorringe Road.  ID: 230049 
 
Change of Use from Residential Care Home (C2 use) to 3no. 3 bed flats (C3 
use), with dedicated bin storage area and cycle storage facilities (amended 
description) – UPPERTON.  
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report and reminded the Committee 
that the applications would be presented and determined separately for 12 and 
13 Gorringe Road. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that paragraph 8.4 of the 
report was corrected to state flats 1 and 3 would be 5 person occupancy and 
not 6 person occupancy. All flats would meet the technical housing standards 
for internal floor space requirements. Condition 4 (Landscaping and Boundary 
Enclosure) was revised to allow approval of details prior to first occupation. 
  
Dr Yusaf Samiullah OBE spoke on behalf of local residents in objection to the 
application. Sarah Collins, Agent, spoke in favour of the application. Councillor 
Maxted, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application. 
  
The Committee queried the interconnectivity between 12 and 13 Gorringe 
Road, overlooking, Southern Water consultation, potential for an HMO and 
access to cycle storage.   
  
The Head of Planning First confirmed there were no interconnecting internal 
doors as they had been blocked. Windows would not give rise to overlooking 
as they were controlled by condition to be obscure glazed.  Agreement from 
Southern Water was required before permission could be fully implemented 
and site occupied. A future HMO could not be assumed and would require 
planning permission.  Each flat would have independent access to bike 
storage.  
  
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and the amended conditions set out in the 
Addendum. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was carried.  
  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report and officer addendum.   
  

72 13 Gorringe Road.  ID: 220961 
 
Change of Use from Residential Care Home (C2 use) to 11 bedroom HMO (Sui 
Generis use) with associated bin and cycle storage area – UPPERTON. 
  
The Head of Planning First presented the report.   

Page 6



Planning Committee 3 17 April 2023 

  
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that paragraph 3.1 of the 
report was corrected to state that the development was occupied and not 
vacant. An additional ‘time limit’ condition was added as elements of the 
proposed development differed from the on-site arrangements.  Conditions 3 
(Landscaping and Boundary Enclosures) and 2 (Cycle storage facilities) were 
revised to allow more time for submission of details. 
  
Dr Yusaf Samiullah OBE spoke on behalf of local residents in objection to the 
application. Sarah Collins, Agent, spoke in favour of the application. Councillor 
Maxted, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application. 
  
The Committee sought clarification on various points:  the access to 13  
Gorringe Road, lack of amenity space and small shared kitchen, fire 
regulations, potential for a live-in manager as a point of contact, proposed 
single occupancy condition, refuse/garden maintenance, parking and disabled 
access.  
  
The Head of Planning First confirmed access was through a single front door.  
Each unit had adequate day light and outside space. It was not possible to 
require additional kitchens or extra live-in space due to housing legislation, but 
this it could be added as an informative if the application were to be supported 
by Members.  Fire regulations were covered by Building Regulations and there 
were two means of escape. The site and refuse would be maintained by the 
management company and contact details could be obtained and supplied as 
required by their management plan. The level of parking would not increase 
more than its former use. There were alternative properties in the town that 
delivered disabled facilities.  The Planning Lawyer added that legislation 
provided for retrospective applications and any conditions proposed must be 
enforceable.   
  
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and amended conditions set out in the Addendum. 
This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan and the motion was lost by 2 votes 
to 4 against and 2 abstentions. 
  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion against the officer’s recommendation to 
defer the application to enable officers to seek revised plans. This was 
seconded by Councillor Morris and was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (by 5 votes to 3 against) that the application be deferred to 
enable officers to negotiate improvements to the scheme, and to be 
determined at a future meeting following any required consultation.  
  

73 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 12 June 2023. 
  

Page 7



Planning Committee 4 17 April 2023 

 
The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Page 8



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 12 June 2023 

Application No: 220961 

Location: 13 Gorringe Road, Eastbourne, BN22 8XL 

Proposal: Change of Use from Residential Care Home (C2 use) to 11 
bedroom HMO (Sui Generis use) with associated bin and cycle 
storage area         
 

Applicant : Mr Jez and Chris Colville 

Ward: Upperton 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve subject to conditions 

Contact Officer: Name: Emma Wachiuri 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: Emma.Wachiuri@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

Site Location: 
 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Emma.Wachiuri@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1  
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee following 
deferral at the April Planning Committee meeting. Members reques
[...]
l not be left on the public highway and shall be returned to the 
designated refuse and recycling storage enclosures shown on the 
approved plans. Upon approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority, 
the site shall be managed in accordance with the approved details for the 
lifetime of the development, unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory maintenance and management of the site 
to protect the amenity of the area and neighbouring occupants. 

  

Page 20



13. Appendices 

13.1 
 

None. 

 
14. Background Papers 

14.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 

Application No: 220339 
 

Location: Lion Works, Sidley Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing building and erection of 5no. 2 x 
bedroom dwellings         
 

Applicant : HGP Investments 

Recommendation: 

 

Approve subject to conditions 

Contact Officer: 

 

 
 
IMPORTANT NOTE:  

Name: Emma Wachiuri 
Post title:  Specialist Advisor - Planning 

E-mail: emma.wachiuri@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  01323 410000 
 
This scheme is CIL Liable. 

 

 
Site Location Plan 
 

 

 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



1. Executive Summary 

1.1  This application is presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Scheme of Delegation as a total of 26 letters of objection and one petition 
with 28 signatures (which includes signatures from same address) have 
been received. 
 

1.2  The application seeks permission to replace the existing two-storey office 
building with new 5no. 2 x bedroom dwellings.   The proposed buildings 
will be two-storey in nature and would largely occupy similar footprint to 
the extant building albeit slightly larger. 
 

1.3  The proposed development will be car free, but 12no cycle parking spaces 
would be provided on-site. 
 

1.4  The fall pack position for change of use from office to residential property 
under permitted d
[...]
ge of Use 

HO11: Residential Densities 

HO12: Residential Mix 

HO20: Residential Amenity  

TO1: Tourist Accommodation Area 

TO2: Retention of Tourist Accommodation 

TR2: Travel Demands 

TR4 Quality Bus Corridors 

TR6: Facilities for Cyclists 

TR11: Car Parking. 

 
2.4  Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan (ELLP- adopted 2016): 

Policy EL1 – Economy and Employment Land. 

 

Page 25



2.5  Eastbourne Town Centre Local Plan 2013: 

TC6 – Residential Development in the Town Centre 

TC9 – Building Quality 

TC10 – Building Frontages. 

 
2.6  Supplementary Planning Documents and other relevant guidance: 

Sustainable Building Design SPD 

EBC Sustainability in Development TAN 

EBC Biodiversity Net Gain TAN. 

 
2.7  Other Guidance: 

National Design Guidance. 

 
3. Site Description 

3.1  The application site relates to a two-storey office building consisting of 
brick with access from Sidley Road along a narrow single access road. 
 

3.2  To the rear the site backs onto a private pedestrian access serving the 
rear gardens of properties fronting Royal Parade. 

 

3.3 

 

It is located in a residential area and is surrounded by two storey 
properties fronting Sidley Road to the north-west and Royal Parade to the 
south and south-east. 

3.4 Site Constraints 

Predominantly Residential Area 

Source Protection Zone 

Flood Zones 2 and 3. 

 
4. Proposed Development 

4.1  Planning permission is being sought for the demolition of the existing 
building and erection of 5no. 2 x bedroom dwellings. 
The proposed units 1-5 all have two bedrooms (one single and one 
double). 
 

4.2  During the application the proposal was amended as follows: 

• Height of south-eastern end of the proposed building was reduced 
from two storey to single storey to prevent harmful impacts on 
residential amenity of adjacent occupiers and as such the proposed 
structure would be similar to the existing. 

• Unit 6 removed from the scheme due to EA objection to ground 
floor sle
[...]
nd sympathetic to the character of the 
surrounding area (para. 127) and ensuring development does not 
compromise highway safety (para. 109). 

Page 29



 
8.3  Design, Character and Impact Upon Landscape: 

Relevant policy: Policy D10a (Design) of the Eastbourne Core Strategy 
2013, saved policies UHT1 (Design of New Development) and UHT4 
(Visual Amenity) of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2003 and para. 130 of 
the NPPF: 

The proposed development would have limited public vistas and only 
visible from Sidley Road as one travels north to south. The scale and 
design would be in keeping with the existing building to be replaced and 
also with the wider area. 

The proposed external materials are traditional bricks and tiles to reflect 
those used in the surrounding area. This is considered acceptable and 
would be secured by way of condition. 
 

8.4  Impact of the proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers 
and the surrounding area: 

Relevant policy: Policy B2 (Creating Sustainable Development) of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy 2013 and para. 130 of the NPPF. 

The site is in current use as offices with windows at first floor level 
overlooking the properties to the west nos. 2-16 Sidley Road and the 
current arrangement between properties is similar to the proposed 
development. It is thus considered that the proposed buildings would not 
lead to unacceptable levels of overlooking/loss of privacy and would not 
increase in noise or general disturbance emanating from the site over and 
beyond the existing. To the rear, there are proposed rooflights to the units 
serving bathroom, hallway and stairway and to prevent overlooking, this 
can be controlled via a condition by restricting the cill-height of any 
openable parts. The proposed is not considered to harm the amenities of 
the area which is characterised by a variety of land uses. 

In addition, the site has a fall-back position for change of use from office to 
residential property under permitted 
[...]
vironment with adequate levels of natural lighting, and 
sunlight, without problems of overheating, good quality ventilation and 
privacy from overlooking. Internal layouts should maximise access to 
natural daylight and provide appropriate levels of glazing to ensure 
adequate internal lighting without problems of overheating. The scheme 
meets these aims. 
 
Each unit would be provided with an outdoor amenity space. 
 

8.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transport and Parking: 

Relevant policy: Policy D8 (Sustainable Travel) of the Eastbourne Core 
Strategy 2013 and policies TR7 and UHT1 (Design of New Development) 
of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2003 and para. 110 of the NPPF. 

ESCC Highways Authority has been consulted and they have raised no 
objection subject to conditions. They have also commented that 
considering the previous use on the site, the associated parking demand 
and substandard width of the access an objection solely on this basis 
would be difficult to uphold. 

ESCC Highways Authority have also commented that given the location of 
the site, width of the access and the potential for construction vehicles to 
impact the flow of traffic and pedestrian safety in the surrounding highway 
network, a Construction Traffic Management Plan should be provided, and 
this would be sought via a planning condition. 

With regards to cycle parking the East Sussex County Council Guidance 
for Parking at Residential Developments, a 2-bedroom house should be 
provided with 2 cycle parking space per unit. The proposed development 
seeks to provide 12 cycle parking spaces. A cycle storage should be 
covered, secure and located conveniently for users. Details of the cycle 
stores have not been submitted with this application, but these can be 
sought by way of a condition in any given approval. 

The site is located in a sustainable location given the area has frequent 
bus services and the nearest train station is Eastbourne Town Centre. 

Pag
[...]
oining property by way of localised 
flooding or encroachment. 
 

10.12  Obscure glazing: The first-floor windows in the rear elevation of the 
development, hereby approved, shall be obscurely glazed and non-
opening to a minimum height of 1.7m above internal finished floor level, 
and shall be installed prior to first use of the development and retained as 
such for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring residents and future 
occupiers. 
 

10.13  Permitted development rights removed: Notwithstanding the provisions 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification), no enlargement or extension, window, 
dormer window, rooflight or door other than those expressly authorised by 
this permission shall be constructed without planning permission obtained 
from the Local Planning Authority to the dwellings hereby approved. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties. 
 

10.14  Use of flat roof: The flat roof of the single storey element of unit 5, hereby 
approved, shall not at any time be used for sitting out, as an amenity area 
or for any other purpose other than that of an emergency or for 
maintenance.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining properties. 
 

11. Appeal  

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action 
to be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations. 
 

12. Appendices 

12.1  None. 
 
13. Background Papers 

13.1  None. 

 

Page 36



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 12 June 2023 

Application No: 230202 

Location: 24 Hurst Road, Eastbourne 
 

Proposal: Variation of a condition 2 (Approved Plans) following grant of 
planning permission 26/10/2022(ref 220566) to include additional 
bedrooms to form 3no four-bedroom dwellings        
 

Applicant: Ms C Christie 

Ward: Upperton 

Recommendation: 

 

Approve Conditionally   

Contact Officer: Name: Chloe Timm 
E-mail: Chloe.Timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

 
Site Location Plan 
 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Chloe.Timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1  This application is presented before planning committee due to the level of 
objections received on the proposed scheme (15 objections received). The 
application. 
 

1.2  The application is a variation to the previously approved scheme for 3no 
three-bedroom dwellings with 2no off street parking spaces per dwelling. 
 

1.3  The proposed development is to vary the previously approved plans to 
include the installation of 6no roof lights to each of the three dwellings to 
enable the loft space to be converted into a fourth bedroom, bathroom and 
storage. 
 

1.4  The application is considered to comply with national and local policies 
and is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.   

 

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1  National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
2. Achieving sustainable development 

4. Decision making 

5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

8. Promoting healthy and safe communities 

9. Promoting sustainable transport 

11. Making effective use of land 

12. Achieving well-designed places. 

2.2  Eastbourne Core Strategy 2006-2027: 
 
B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution  

B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods  

C2 Upperton Neighbourhood Policy  

D1: Sustainable Development   

D5: Housing  

D8: Sustainable Travel 

D10: Historic Environment 

D10a: Design. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



2.3  Saved polices of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011: 

NE4: Sustainable Drainage Systems  

NE28: Environmental Amenity 

UHT1: Design of New Development  

UHT4: Visual Ameni
[...]
 maintained throughout the lifetime of the 
development and the land on which they are positioned shall be used for 
no purpose other than for the parking and turning of vehicles. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate parking provision for the development and to 
prevent overspill to on street car parking in accordance with Policy TR11 of 
the Eastbourne Borough Plan (2007). 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:

	Speaking at Planning
	Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications
	Please note:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023
	8 13 Gorringe Road.  ID: 220961
	9 Lion Works, Sidley Road.  ID: 220339
	10 24 Hurst Road.  ID: 230202



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 12 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Hugh Parker (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Nick Ansell, Andy Collins, Anita Mayes and 
Teri Sayers-Cooper and Ali Dehdashty. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor – 
Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) and 
Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager).  
  
1 Introductions 

 
A short period of silence was held in memory of Barry Taylor, former councillor, 
who suddenly passed away on Saturday, 10 June 2023. 
  
Members of the Committee and Officers introduced themselves to all those 
who were present during the meeting.    
  

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Jane Lamb and Councillor Candy 
Vaughan. Councillor di-Cara confirmed that she was acting as substitute for 
Councillor Lamb and Councillor Dehdashty confirmed he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Vaughan.  
  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.    
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
  

5 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.    
  



Planning Committee 2 12 June 2023 

6 Officer Update 
 
An officer addendum was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the report on the agenda with any late information (a copy of 
which was published on the Council’s website).  
  

7 13 Gorringe Road.  ID: 220961 
 
13 Gorringe Road.  ID: 220961 
 
Change of Use from Residential Care Home (C2 use) to 11 bedroom HMO (Sui 
Generis use) with associated bin and cycle storage area – UPPERTON. 
  
The Development Management Lead  presented the report and advised the 
Committee of two additional conditions to be added to the conditions listed in 
the officer’s report. These were: 1) To restrict and control the use as an HMO’s 
within the Sui Generis Use Class, and 2) To restrict number of occupants to 
11.  Reason:  to ensure rooms are single occupancy and not double 
occupancy and a minimum stay of 3 months by all individuals living within the 
building. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates.  
  
Dr Yusaf Samiullah OBE spoke on behalf of local residents in objection to the 
application. Sarah Collins, Agent, spoke in favour of the application. Councillor 
Maxted, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application. 
  
The Committee sought clarification on various points: enforcement of 
conditions, implications of advertisement of the site on Airbnb, access to bins 
and noise, parking, egress from property, tenancy requirements and display of 
management team’s contact details. 
  
Officers confirmed the retrospective application would be assessed on its own 
merits and neither this nor any current unauthorised use of the site (such as 
for  Airbnb) were material and not valid reasons for refusal.  Proposed 
conditions for a maximum of 11 occupants and minimum stay 3 of months 
would address these concerns and could be enforceable if the application was 
approved.  Refuse collections/noise would be controlled by a condition and fire 
safety and means of escape would fall under Building Control.   East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC), Highways, had considered there would no significant 
increase in street parking above the current use class.  Officers were not aware 
of an interview process for HMO residents.  Contact details for the building 
management company would be made available in the building and on the 
internet.   
  
Councillor Morris put forward a proposal against the officer’s recommendation 
to refuse the application for the reason of over intensive use of the site. This 
was seconded by Councillor di Cara and put to a vote and carried.   



Planning Committee 3 12 June 2023 

  
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes to 0 against, and 1 abstention) that the application 
be refused subject to the following reason:  The level of occupancy is 
considered to be an over intensive use of the property and likely to result in a 
material loss of residential amenity, contrary to policy B2 of the Eastbourne 
Core Strategy 2013, saved policy HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2003 
and National Planning Policy Framework (para. 174).  
  

8 Lion Works, Sidley Road.  ID: 220339 
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of 5no. 2 x bedroom dwellings 
– DEVONSHIRE. 
  
The Development Management Lead presented the report.   
  
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates.  
  
Mr Keith Morris spoke on behalf of local residents in objection to the 
application. Patrick Griffin, Agent, spoke in favour of the application. Councillor 
Ewbank, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee on behalf of residents and 
her fellow ward Councillors Holt and Bannister in relation to the application.  
  
The Committee raised concerns regarding vehicular access, noise disturbance, 
storage, sewage/drainage/flooding and lack of outside space. Members also 
felt that the site provided a good development opportunity, offering much 
needed housing on a brown field site with access to public transport. 
  
Officers confirmed that there was no emergency vehicular access to the site 
and parking was the responsibility of East Sussex County Council, Highways. 
Impacts of construction, vehicles, demolition and access would be controlled 
by a management plan condition.  Sewage was for the statutory undertakers to 
agree and some attenuation measures, i.e. the provision of a green roof, were 
covered by a landscaping condition.  Flood risk was dealt with by the 
Environment Agency and was considered to be acceptable and the floor space 
met the required standards. The Council had a duty to use land to deliver 
housing.   
  
Councillor Morris put forward a proposal to approve the application in line with 
the officer’s recommendation and the additional conditions set out in the 
officer’s presentation.  This was seconded by Councillor Dehdashty and was 
carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and presentation.  
  

9 24 Hurst Road.  ID: 230202 
 
Variation of a condition 2 (Approved Plans) following grant of planning 
permission 26/10/2022(ref 220566) to include additional bedrooms to form 3no 



Planning Committee 4 12 June 2023 

four-bedroom dwellings - UPPERTON 
  
The application had been withdrawn by the applicant and was not considered 
by the Committee.  
  

10 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 17 July 2023. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 7.42 pm 

 
Councillor Hugh Parker (Chair) 


